
 
 
 

 
James Whiteman 

Managing Director 
 

 

 

Guildford Borough Council 

Millmead House, Millmead, Guildford, Surrey  GU2 4BB 

www.guildford.gov.uk 

Contact Officer:  

John Armstrong,  
Democratic Services and Elections Manager 
Tel: 01483 444102 
 

 

 
14 April 2021 

Dear Councillor 
 

Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the CORPORATE GOVERNANCE 
AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE to be held via Microsoft Teams on THURSDAY 22 
APRIL 2021 at 7.00 pm. 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
James Whiteman 
Managing Director 

MEMBERS OF THE COMMITTEE 
Chairman: Councillor Nigel Manning 

Vice-Chairman: Councillor Deborah Seabrook 
 

Councillor Liz Hogger 
Councillor Ramsey Nagaty 
Councillor George Potter 
Councillor John Redpath 
Councillor James Walsh 
 

+Maria Angel MBE 
+Murray Litvak 
^Julia Osborn 
^Ian Symes 
^Tim Wolfenden 
 

+Independent member  ^ Parish member 
 

Authorised Substitute Members: 
Councillor Jon Askew 
Councillor Ruth Brothwell 
Councillor Colin Cross 
Councillor Andrew Gomm 
Councillor Angela Gunning 
Councillor Tom Hunt 

Councillor Masuk Miah 
Councillor Marsha Moseley 
Councillor Susan Parker 
Councillor Jo Randall 
Councillor Tony Rooth 
Councillor Catherine Young 

 
 

WEBCASTING NOTICE  

This meeting will be recorded for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the Council’s website 
in accordance with the Council’s capacity in performing a task in the public interest and in 
line with the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014.  The whole of the 
meeting will be recorded, except where there are confidential or exempt items, and the 
footage will be on the website for six months. 
 
If you have any queries regarding webcasting of meetings, please contact Committee 
Services. 
 

QUORUM 3 

Page 1



 

 

THE COUNCIL’S STRATEGIC FRAMEWORK  
 

Vision – for the borough 
 
For Guildford to be a town and rural borough that is the most desirable place to live, work 
and visit in South East England. A centre for education, heal
[...]
 they must also withdraw from the meeting immediately before consideration 
of the matter. 
  
If that DPI has not been registered, you must notify the Monitoring Officer of the 
details of the DPI within 28 days of the date of the meeting. 
  
Councillors are further invited to disclose any non-pecuniary interest which may 
be relevant to any matter on this agenda, in the interests of transparency, and to 
confirm that it will not affect their objectivity in relation to that matter. 
 

3   MINUTES  

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting of the Corporate Governance and 
Standards Committee held on 25 March 2021 (to follow). 
 

4   PLANNING APPEALS (Pages 5 - 18) 
 

5   FREEDOM OF INFORMATION COMPLIANCE - ANNUAL REPORT 2020 
(Pages 19 - 26) 
 

6   DATA PROTECTION AND INFORMATION SECURITY UPDATE (Pages 27 - 30) 
 

7   REVIEW OF PROCUREMENT PROCEDURE RULES (Pages 31 - 84) 
 

8   WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 85 - 94) 
 

 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

Corporate Governance Standards Committee Report    

Ward(s) affected: All Wards 

Report of Director of Service Delivery 

Author: Tim Dawes (Planning Development Manager) 

Tel: 01483 444650 

Email: tim.dawes@guildford.gov.uk 

Lead Councillor responsible: Tom Hunt 

Tel: 07495 040978 

Email: tom.hunt@guildford.gov.uk 

Date 22 April 2021 

 Planning appeals monitoring follow up report  

Executive Summary 
 
A report entitled ‘Appeals Monitoring Report’ was reported to the Corporate Governance and 
Standards Committee on 19 November 2020. The contents and conclusions were noted.  At 
that meeting it became evident the Chairman had expected the comparison and data to have 
included 2018. It was also felt the focus should be mainly on member overturns at Planning 
Committee, and to get a better feeling and understanding of time and monies involved in 
defending subsequent appeals. It was also felt by members of the Committee that the data 
should be looked at twice yearly, going forward, to see if any patterns are emerging in respect 
of member overturns, costs of overturn appeals and costs awards. In addition, the updated 
report seeks to identify targeted training for members of the Planning Committee and its 
substitutes. This report is six months after the first report to the Committee and seeks to fill 
the gaps from the first report.  
 

Recommendation to Committee 
 
That the Committee notes the contents of the revised report and data. 
 
Reason for Recommendation: 
To enable the Committee to monitor the Council’s performance on planning appeals 
 
Is the report (or part of it) exempt from publication? No 
 

 
1 Purpose of Report 

 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to include ‘overturn’ appeals data and ‘costs’ data 

for 2018, compared with 2019, 2020 and the start of 2021 to date (4/3/2021).  
 
 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda item number: 4



 

 
 

1.2 This is the second report on appeals monitoring data following the first report that 
was considered by the Committee at its meeting of 19 November 2020. This report 
expands the search criterion further to include 2018 and also looks at any 
overturns and appeals between 19 November 2020 and the end of February 2021. 
 

2 Strategic Priorities 
 

2.1 All the strategic priorities have some relevance to this topic, however the most 
relevant relates to value for residents in decision making as matters that 
subsequently end up at appeal can attract costs either for or against the Council.  
This can be countered by the fact that we sometimes utilise the services of a ‘costs 
draftsman’, should the costs be substantial, and agreement is unlikely to be 
reached. This initiative often provides better value for money and a better outcome 
for the Council. Further there is always a cost identified with defending a refusal of 
planning permission that ends up at appeal. This will involve officer time, 
sometimes external consultant cost and instructing a barrister to support the case.   

3 Backgroun
[...]
ly or under the RTPI Code recommend the contrary 
at appeal) and in some cases barristers have needed to be instructed. 

  
12.2 The appeal data will be reviewed later in the autumn this year and reported once 

more to a future meeting of this Committee. 

Page 16

Agenda item number: 4



 

 
 

 
13.  Background Papers 
 

None 
 
14.  Appendices 
  
  None 
 

 
 

 

Page 17

Agenda item number: 4



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

Corporate Governance and Standards Committee Report    

Ward(s) affected: n/a 

Report of Director of Strategic Services 

Author: Ciaran Ward 

Tel: 01483 444072 

Email: ciaran.ward@guildford.gov.uk 

Lead Councillor responsible: Joss Bigmore 

Tel: 07974 979369 

Email: joss.bigmore@guildford.gov.uk 

Date: 22 April 2021 

Freedom of Information Compliance:  
Annual Report 2020 

Executive Summary 
 
This is a regular report to monitor the Council’s performance in dealing with Freedom of 
Information (FOI) and Environmental Information Regulations (EIR) requests. 
 
Due to unprecedented circumstances related to the Covid-19 pandemic lockdown and 
recent corporate restructures, performance rates for timely delivery of FOI/EIR requests 
dropped during 2020 to 80%, compared with 94% in 2019. 
 
Circumstances permitting, the aim for 2021-22 will be to return performance rates to 
previous levels. 
 
Recommendation to Committee  
 
That the Committee notes the report, officer actions, and continues to receive six 
monthly updates.  
 
Reasons for Recommendation: 
 

 To ensure that the Committee is kept up to date with developments in the FOI/EIR 
framework 

 To ensure that the Committee has the necessary information to enable requests 
for information to be made easily to the Council and properly responded to  

 To assist with learning lessons and improving performance following requests for 
information made to the Council 

 

 
 

Page 19

Agenda item number: 5



 

 
 

1.  Purpose of Report 
 

1.1 The Corp
[...]
23 82% 

ICT 39 36 92% 

Legal 4 3 75% 

Leisure Services 7 6 86% 

Licensing 27 27 100% 

Major Projects 2 1 50% 

Parking 26 22 84.5% 

Parks & Countryside 21 20 95% 

Neighbourhood & Housing 

Management 15 15 100% 

Payroll 5 5 100% 

Planning 97 88 91% 

PR Comms 16 10 62.5% 

Private Sector Housing 3 3 100% 

Regulatory Services 15 12 75% 

TOTAL/AVERAGE 643 517 80% 

 

Page 25

Agenda item number: 5
Appendix 1



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

Corporate Governance and Standards Committee Report    

Ward(s) affected: n/a 

Report of Director of Strategic Services 

Author: Ciaran Ward 

Tel: 01483 444072 

Email: ciaran.ward@guildford.gov.uk 

Lead Councillor responsible: Joss Bigmore 

Tel: 07974 979369 

Email: joss.bigmore@guildford.gov.uk 

Date: 22 April 2021 

Data Protection and Information Security Update  
 

Executive Summary 
 
The transactions and interactions customers, residents, and staff make with the Council 
often involves the sharing of personal data, for example, in relation to council tax 
accounts, housing agreements, employment contracts. 
 
It is therefore important that this data is used only in ways reasonably expected, and that 
it stays safe. Similarly, the secure collection, storage, and transfer must be executed 
with regard to sound cybersecurity practices. 
 
Recommendation  
 
That the Committee notes this report. 
 
Reason for Recommendation:  
To keep the Committee informed of progress with various data protection and 
information security initiatives that have taken place since the last annual report. 
 
Is the report (or part of it) exempt from publication? No 
 

 
1.  Background 

 
1.1 It is now almost three years since the General Data Protection Regulation 

(GDPR) came into force. Although the UK has left the European Union since 
then, the basic principles of the GDPR continue to apply.  A number of positive 
advances have taken place within the Council during this time. 
 

1.2 This report will c
[...]
r new starters – a consequence of staff largely working from home during 
lockdown. 

 

2.2 Objectives for next six months 

 

 Managing external and internal security penetration tests of council-wide 
systems.  

 Removal of legacy systems currently in progress  

 Release of Council wide Cyber Security Awareness Training for all Staff. 

 Review and update of Information Asset Registers (IARs) held by each 
service area (it is now almost three years since the implementation of the 
GDPR which made it compulsory for organisations to document their 
information assets.  There have been various changes within the Council 
since then, including organisational restructuring, adoption of new policies 
and procedures, etc. – so the Council’s IARs will require updating). 

 
3. Background Papers 
 
 None. 
 
3. Appendices 
 

None. 

                                                
3
 Smishing – a form of phishing which involves the scammer attempting to trick the victim into giving them 

private information via a text or SMS message. 

Page 29

Agenda item number: 6



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Corporate Governance and Standards Committee    

Ward(s) affected: All wards 

Report of Director of Resources   

Author: Faye Gould, Senior Specialist Procurement  

Tel: 01483 444120 

Email: faye.gould@guildford.gov.uk 

Lead Councillor responsible: Tim Anderson  

Tel: 07710 328560 

Email: tim.anderson@guildford.gov.uk 

Date: 22 April 2021 

 Review of Procurement Procedure Rules 

Executive Summary 
 
The Council’s expenditure on goods, works, and services is approximately £50 million per 
annum and the Procurement Strategy adopted by the Executive on 26 May 2020 provides a 
strategic approach to sourcing in order to demonstrate best value and meet the requirements 
of the Public Contract Regulations 2015. 
 
A need was identified to update the Procurement Procedure Rules, which form part of the 
Council’s Constitution, in line with the adoption of the Procurement Strategy and subsequent 
shift to strategic sourcing as the last substantial review of the Rules was in 2016 which was 
based on historic practices; the devolved procurement model.  
 
Key changes as outlined in this report are necessary to the Procurement Procedure Rules in 
order to bring them in line with the current way of working, a summary of the changes is as 
follows:  
 

• Update to threshold for procurement advice 

• Defining the role of Corporate Procurement Board  

• Update to Tendering thresholds 

• Updated exemption grounds 

• Specific inclusion of embedding Social Value 

• Specific inclusion of adopting Modern Slavery 

• Specific inclusion of Climate change considerations  
 
By adopting the updated Procurement Procedure Rules, the Council will bring the Rules in 
line with current practices and commit to delivering a robust approach to Commissioning and 
Procurement. Compliance with the Public Contract Regulations 2015 will be achieved, 
significant savings realised, and commercial opportunity maximised.  
 
The Council’s Constitution will also be brought up to date which will mirror current working 
practices, removing any potential conflicts. 
 

Page 31

Agenda item number: 7



 
 

Recommendation to Committee 
 

That the Committee recommends to the Council that the updated Procurement Procedure 
Rules, as set out in Appendix 1 to this report, be adopted.  
 
Reason(s) for Recommendation:  
The current Procurement Procedure Rules were last subject to a full review in 2016, there are 
therefore substantial changes and updates required in order to align with the Procurement 
Strategy adopted by the Executive on 26 May 2020.  
 
Is the report (or part of it) exempt from publication? No 
 

 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
1.1 This report outlines the necessary changes to the Council’s Procurement Procedure 

Rules (PPRs) which form part of the Council’s Constitution.  
 
2.  Strategic Priorities 
 
2.1 Procurement supports the Cou
[...]
tprint 

15 

 
4.  Consultations 

 
Lead Councillor for Resources– Cllr Tim Anderson  
 

4.1 Procurement is a crucial work area and needs robust Governance in place. 
These rules were last fully reviewed in 2016, they therefore need to be updated 
to align with the Procurement Strategy adopted by the Executive on 26 May 
2020. 

Page 34

Agenda item number: 7



 
 

4.2 The report details the key changes in table 1 which is clear, short and to the 
point. It scrolls through from the Threshold for engagement with Procurement 
through the role of the Corporate Procurement Board to Modern Slavery and 
Climate Change. 
 

4.3 By adopting the updated Procurement Rules, the Council will commit to 
delivering a robust approach to Commissioning and Procurement, Compliance 
will be achieved, significant savings delivered, and commercial opportunity 
maximised. 
 

4.4 The key principles are best value for money, transparency, legality, fairness, 
sustainability, social value objectives, and equality.  Nothing is left to chance. The 
responsibilities of the Procurement Service and the Corporate Procurement 
Board are identified in fine detail and are those of Service Leaders. 
 

4.5 Cost thresholds are clearly set and with each, the changes to procedures. Those 
responsible are identified in each category. A seven stage, step by step 
procurement procedure rules road map leaves no scope for ambiguity. 
 

5.  Key Risks 
 
5.1 If the current PPRs remain, they are not in line with the adopted Procurement 

Strategy presenting an overall lack of cohesion and governance to underpin the 
Strategy. 

 
5.2 As the PPRs form part of the Council’s Constitution, it is important they are kept 

up to date as they constitute a key reference point for officers; there is also a 
legal obligation to ensure compliance with the Council’s Constitution so they need 
to be up to date with current legislation and the Council policies. 

 
6. Financial Implications 
 
6.1 Annual Procurement e
[...]
will be working closely with the 
Council’s climate change lead in order to fully maximise the opportunity to embed 
environmental measures into supplier selection and procurement. There are also 
now standard terms in the template contract terms relating to climate change and 
sustainability.  

 
11.  Summary of Options 

 
11.1 Option 1: The PPRs are updated to align with the adopted Procurement Strategy. 

This is the recommended option. 
 
11.2 Option 2: The PPRs are not updated and will therefore not align with the adopted 

Procurement Strategy causing a lack of cohesion between services and 
procurement, lack of compliance and missed opportunity. This is not the 
recommended option. 

 
11.3 Option 3: It has been suggested that Procurement provide an annual update 

report to Committee. This is a further option for consideration.  
 

12.  Conclusion 
 
12.1 By adopting the updated PPRs, the Council will commit to delivering a robust 

approach to Commissioning and Procurement. Compliance will be achieved, 
significant savings achieved, and commercial opportunity maximised.  
 

Page 36

Agenda item number: 7



 
 

12.2 The PPRs will continue to be reviewed on a regular basis by Legal and 
Procurement and any substantial changes reported to Full Council. 

 
13.  Background Papers 
 

Procurement Service Strategy 2020-2023 approved by Executive on 26 May 2020 
 

14.  Appendices 
 
  Appendix 1: Updated Procurement Procedure Rules  

Appendix 2: Existing Procurement Procedure Rules  
Appendix 3: Gateway report Template  

 

Page 37

Agenda item number: 7

http://www2.guildford.gov.uk/councilmeetings/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=132&MId=1026&Ver=4


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
April 2021 

 
  

 

 GUILDFORD BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PROCUREMENT PROCEDURE RULES 
 

April 2021 

 
CONTENTS 

 
Part 1  
 

1. Introduction  
 

Part 2 
 

2. Key Principles  
3. Application  
4. Compliance 
5. Conflicts of Interest 
6. Prevention of Bribery and Corr
[...]
cts for the supply of works, goods, or services (including consultancy) 
to the Council, regardless of value. 

 
3.1.2  Partnership and collaborative arrangements with other bodies. 
 
3.1.3  Concession Contracts  
 

3.2 These rules do not apply to:  
 

3.2.1 Contracts for the purchase or sale of any interest in land including leasehold 
interests and licences, which are purely land transactions, for which reference 
should be made to the Financial Procedure Rules.  

 
3.2.2  Contracts of employment for the appointment of individual members of staff.  
 
3.2.3    Grant agreements, where the Council is giving an unconditional grant. 
 
3.2.4    Sponsorship agreements regulated by the Sponsorship Rules.  
 
3.2.5 Supply of works, goods, and services by the Council. [The Lead Specialist – 

Legal must be consulted where the Council is contemplating this route.]  
 
3.2.6  Contracts procured in collaboration with other local authorities where the 

Council is not the lead authority (subject to the necessary approvals having 
been obtained from the appropriate decision maker at the Council). The 
Procurement/Contract Procedure Rules of the lead authority shall apply. 
Assurance is to be sought that the lead authority is acting in compliance with 
its own contract procedure rules. 

 
3.3. Exemptions to these rules 
 

3.3.1 In all cases, where an exemption to the tendering or quotation process is 
sought the Director or Service Leader for the area shall obtain the consent of 

Page 41

Agenda item number: 7
Appendix 1



 
 

 
April 2021 

 
  

the Corporate Procurement Board. The Senior Specialist -Procurement will 
document the exemption request, all reasons for the exemption request and 
record the decision.  It should be noted that no exemptions are permitted 
if the value requires compliance with the National Procurement Directives 
and thresholds. 

 
3.3.2 The following circumstances represent the permitted exemptions from all or 

part of these Rules. Tende
[...]
r European Law, which affects these rules 

then that change must be observed until these rules can be revised. Where there is a 
difference between these Rules and the current legislation, the legislation will prevail.  

 
Part 2  
 
2  APPLICATION  
 
2.1  These rules apply to:  
 

2.1.1  All contracts for the supply of works, goods or services (including 
consultancy) to the Council, regardless of value. 

 
2.1.2  Partnership and collaborative arrangements with other bodies. 
 
2.1.3  Concession Contracts  
 

2.2 These rules do not apply to:  
 

2.2.1 Contracts for the purchase or sale of any interest in land including leasehold 
interests and licences for which reference should be made to the Financial 
Procedure Rules.  

 
2.2.2  Contracts of employment for the appointment of individual members of staff.  
 
2.2.3    Grant agreements, where the Council is giving an unconditional grant. 
 
2.2.4    Sponsorship agreements regulated by the Sponsorship Rules.  
 

Page 54

Agenda item number: 7
Appendix 2



 
PART 4 – PROCUREMENT PROCEDURE RULES 

4-96 
 October 2018 

 
  

2.2.5 Supply of works, goods and services by the Council. [The Council Solicitor 
and Monitoring Officer must be consulted where the Council is contemplating 
this route.]  

 
2.2.6  Contracts procured in collaboration with other local authorities where the 

Council is not the lead authority (subject to the necessary approvals having 
been obtained from the appropriate decision maker at the Council). The 
Procurement/Contract Procedure Rules of the lead authority shall apply. 
Assurance is to be sought that the lead authority is acting in compliance with 
its own contract procedure rules. 

 
2.3. Exceptions to these rules 
 

2.3.1 In all cases, where an exception to the tendering or quotation process is 
sought the Director or Service Leader for the service concerned shall obtain 
the consent of the Council Solicitor and Monitoring Officer, in consultation 
with the Procurement Offic
[...]
Page 83

Agenda item number: 7
Appendix 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

Corporate Governance and Standards Committee Report 

Ward(s) affected: n/a 

Report of Director of Strategic Services 

Author: John Armstrong, Democratic Services and Elections Manager 

Tel: 01483 444102 

Email: john.armstrong@guildford.gov.uk 

Date: 25 March 2021 

Corporate Governance and Standards Committee – 
12 month rolling Work Programme 

Recommendation 
 

That the Committee considers and approves its updated 12 month rolling work programme, as 
detailed in Appendix 1 to this report. 

 
Reason for recommendation:  
To allow the Committee to maintain and update its work programme.  
 
Is the report (or part of it) exempt from publication? No 

 

 
1. Purpose of report 

 
1.1 The draft work programme attached as Appendix 1 sets out the items scheduled to be 

considered by this Committee at its meetings over the next 12 months.  
 
2. Draft work programme 
 
2.1 The draft work programme for the Corporate Governance and Standards Committee 

is set out in Appendix 1 to this report. The timing of the reports contained in the work 
programme is subject to change, in consultation with the chairman. The items to be 
considered include decisions to be made by the Executive and/or full Council, with 
consideration of any comments or recommendations made by this Committee. 
 

3. Financial Implications 
 
3.1 There are no financial implications arising directly from this report. 
 
4. Legal Implications 
 
4.1 There are no legal implications arising directly from this report. 
 
5. Human Resource Implications 
 
5.1 There are no human resources implications arising directly from this report. 
 
 
 

Page 85

Agenda item number: 8



 

 
 

6. Background Papers 
 

 Guildford Borough Council Forward Plan 

 Corporate Management Team Forward Plan 
 
7. Appendices 

 
  Appendix 1:  Corporate Governance and Standards Committee 12 month rolling work 

programme  

Page 
[...]
mmittee 

Francesca Smith 

01483 444014 

 

P
age 93

A
genda item

 num
ber: 8

A
ppendix 1



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Planning Appeals
	5 Freedom of Information Compliance - Annual Report 2020
	Item 05 (1) - FOI Update - App 1 - Performance Table

	6 Data Protection and Information Security Update
	7 Review of Procurement Procedure Rules
	Item 07 (1) - Review of Procurement Procedure Rules - App 1 - Draft Revised PPRs
	Item 07 (2) - Review of Procurement Procedure Rules - App 2 - Existing PPRs
	Item 07 (3) - Review of Procurement Procedure Rules - App 3 - Procurement Gateway Report Template

	8 Work programme
	Item 08 (1) - CGSC Work Programme - App 1 - 12 month rolling work programme




Minutes of the meeting


CORPORATE GOVERNANCE AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

22 April 2021 
* Councillor Nigel Manning (Chairman) 

* Councillor Deborah Seabrook (Vice-Chairman) 
 

*  Councillor Liz Hogger 
*  Councillor Ramsey Nagaty 

  Councillor George Potter  
* Councillor John Redpath 
*  Councillor James Walsh 

 
Independent Members:    Parish Members: 
*Mrs Maria Angel MBE    *Ms Julia Osborn 
*Mr Murray Litvak     *Mr Ian Symes  

                               Mr Tim Wolfenden 
*Present 

 
Councillors Joss Bigmore, Tom Hunt, and Catherine Young were also in attendance. 
 

CGS59   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor George Potter, for whom Councillor Jon 
Askew substituted, and from Tim Wolfenden. 
  

CGS60   LOCAL CODE OF CONDUCT - DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 

There were no disclosures of interest. 
  

CGS61   MINUTES  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 25 March 2021 were approved as a correct record. 
   

CGS62   REVIEW OF PROCUREMENT PROCEDURE RULES  
 

The Committee noted that the Council’s expenditure on goods, works, and services was 
approximately £50 million per annum and the Procurement Strategy adopted by the Executive 
on 26 May 2020 provided a strategic approach to sourcing in order to demonstrate best value 
and meet the requirements of the Public Contract Regulations 2015. 
  
As the last substantial review of the Council’s Procurement Procedure Rules had taken place in 
2016, a need had been identified to update the Rules in line with the adoption of the 
Procurement Strategy and subsequent shift to strategic sourcing.  
  
The Committee considered a report setting out the proposed key changes to the Procurement 
Procedure Rules, which included the following:  
  

       Update to threshold for procurement advice 

       Defining the role of the Corporate Procurement Board  

       Update to Tendering thresholds 

       Updated exemption grounds 

       Specific inclusion of embedding Social Value 

       Specific inclusion of adopting Modern Slavery 

       Specific inclusion of Climate change considerations  
  



By adopting the updated Procurement Procedure Rules, the Council would bring them in line 
with current practices and commit to delivering a robust approach to Commissioning and 
Procurement. In addition, compliance with the Public Contract Regulations 2015 would be 
achieved, significant savings realised, and commercial opportunity maximised.  
  
The Committee made the following comments/points/requests: 

  
       In cases where contracts were procured in collaboration with other local authorities where 

the Council was not the lead authority, a request that not only do we seek assurance that 
the lead authority acts in compliance with its own contract procedure rules, but also that 
that authority’s rules were up to the same standards as ours.   
  

       Request for an annual report to the Committee on how savings on procurement were 
being realised and how well the new Procurement Procedure Rules were being adhered 
to. 
  

       The addition of the three key changes to the Procurement Procedure Rules: Social Value, 
Modern Slavery, and Climate Change, were welcomed, but there was a query over the 
impact of these on the procurement process, and whether it might mean that we required 
additional resources or attracted fewer tenders. 
  

       Request for clarification of the application of the specific permitted exemption referred to 
in the draft Procurement Procedure Rules where “it is in the overall best interests of the 
Council”.  

  
Having considered the report, the Committee 
  
RECOMMEND: That the full Council adopts the updated Procurement Procedure Rules, as set 
out in Appendix 1 to the report submitted to the Committee. 
  
Reason:  
The current Procurement Procedure Rules were last subject to a full review in 2016, there are 
therefore substantial changes and updates required in order to align with the Procurement 
Strategy adopted by the Executive on 26 May 2020.  
  

CGS63   PLANNING APPEALS  
 

The Committee was reminded that it had considered the first monitoring report on the outcome 
of Planning Appeals for the two calendar years 2019 and 2020 at its meeting held on 19 
November 2020. Whilst the contents and conclusions of that report were noted, it became 
evident that the Chairman had expected the comparison and data to have included the 2018 
calendar year. It was also felt that the focus should be mainly on member overturns at Planning 
Committee, and to get a better feeling and understanding of time and monies involved in 
defending subsequent appeals.  
  
The Committee agreed that the data should be looked at twice yearly, going forward, to see if 
any patterns were emerging in respect of member overturns, costs of overturn appeals and 
awards of costs. The Committee considered the second monitoring report on planning appeals, 
which focused on ‘overturn’ appeals data and ‘costs’ data for 2018, compared with 2019, 2020 
and the start of 2021 (up to 4 March 2021).  
  
During the debate, the following points were raised: 
  

       Insufficient time to discuss appeal decisions at Planning Committee meetings.  It was 
noted, however, that the LGA Planning Peer Review had suggested holding a regular 
forum for all councillors to discuss in greater detail particular planning appeals that they 
would like to suggest. 
  



       The importance of the need for ongoing training for Planning Committee members was 
again emphasised. 

  

       The Council’s overall performance in relation to planning appeals should be commended 
and new members of the Planning Committee now understood the need to have robust 
planning reasons for refusing planning applications. 

 

 Concern over the threat of a costs award against the Council being a priority 
consideration for the Planning Committee.  It was noted that, whilst this was a factor to 
be taken into account in decision making, such awards were less likely where reasons 
cited for refusal were sound and reasonable.  

  

       It was noted that the Planning Committee Review Working Group had discussed the 
greater involvement of councillors in planning appeals, particularly those who propose 
and second a motion to overturn an officer recommendation. 
  

       The working group would also be looking at the contents of officer reports to the 
Planning Committee in terms of how they capture and balance the various 
considerations. 
  

Having considered the report, the Committee 
  
RESOLVED: That the contents of the update report and data be noted. 
  
Reason: 
To enable the Committee to monitor the Council’s performance on planning appeals. 
  

CGS64   FREEDOM OF INFORMATION COMPLIANCE - ANNUAL REPORT 2020  
 

The Committee considered the annual report for 2020 on the monitoring of the Council’s 
performance in dealing with Freedom of Information (FOI) and Environmental Information 
Regulations (EIR) requests.   
  
Due to the unprecedented circumstances related to the Covid-19 pandemic lockdown and 
recent corporate restructures, the Committee noted that performance rates for the timely 
response to FOI/EIR requests within the 20 working day deadline had dropped during 2020 to 
80%, compared with 94% in 2019. 
  
Circumstances permitting, the aim for 2021-22 would be to return performance rates to 
previous levels. 
  
Questions and comments from the Committee raised the following points: 
  

       As part of the work in returning performance rates to their previously high levels, the 
Information Governance Officer would be producing monthly reports for all directors 
highlighting those requests nearing the 20 working day deadline. 

       A suggestion as whether the Corporate Management Team could consider a 
subsidiary response target of, for example, a certain percentage response within 10 
working days.  

  
The Committee 
  
RESOLVED: That the Freedom of Information Compliance Report for 2020 be noted and that 
the Committee continues to receive six monthly updates.  
  
Reasons:  

       To ensure that the Committee is kept up to date with developments in the FOI/EIR 
framework 



       To ensure that the Committee has the necessary information to enable requests for 
information to be made easily to the Council and properly responded to  

       To assist with learning lessons and improving performance following requests for 
information made to the Council 

  

CGS65   DATA PROTECTION AND INFORMATION SECURITY UPDATE  
 

The Committee considered a report from the Information Governance Officer that provided an 
update on developments in data protection and information security within the council since the 
last report of September 2020. The report covered governance successes, information 
assurance successes and plans for the coming six months.  
  
The Lead Councillor with portfolio responsibility for governance hoped that the Committee 
would be reassured about the Council’s continuing investment of resources into data security, 
and the ongoing work in this area.  
  
During the debate, the following points were raised: 
  

       The need for regular mandatory refresher training for staff on cybersecurity to avoid 
complacency.  It was also suggested that such training should also be provided to 
councillors. 

       It was suggested that one method of testing the organisation’s resilience to 
cybersecurity threats could include sending fake phishing emails to staff to gauge the 
extent to which staff respond to such emails.  This suggestion would be raised with the 
Information Assurance Officer. 

  
The Committee  
  
RESOLVED: That the update report be noted. 
  
Reason:  
To keep the Committee informed of progress with various data protection and information 
security initiatives that had taken place since the last annual report. 
 

CGS66   WORK PROGRAMME  
 

The Committee considered its updated 12 month rolling work programme and  
  
RESOLVED: That the updated 12 month rolling work programme, as set out in Appendix 1 to 
the report submitted to the Committee, be approved. 
  
Reason:  
To allow the Committee to maintain and update its work programme.  
  
 
The meeting finished at 8.25 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
Signed   Date  

  

Chairman 
   

 


